

S241324

2

Case No. S _____

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

DR. LEEVIL, LLC,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

WESTLAKE HEALTH CARE CENTER,

Defendant and Appellant.

**SUPREME COURT
FILED**

APR 18 2017

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

Deputy

After a Decision of the Court of Appeal
Second Appellate District, Division Six
Court of Appeal No. B266931
Superior Court, County of Ventura Case No.: 56-2015-00465793-CU-UD-
VTA
The Honorable Vincent J. O'Neill, Jr.

CRC
8.25(b)

PETITION FOR REVIEW

*Teri T. Pham, Esq. (SBN 193383)
tpham@enensteinlaw.com
Courtney M. Havens, Esq. (SBN 301116)
chavens@enensteinlaw.com
ENENSTEIN RIBAKOFF LAVIÑA & PHAM
12121 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 600
Los Angeles, California 90025
Telephone: (310) 899-2070
Fax: (310) 496-1930
Attorneys for Defendant-Petitioner and Appellant
Westlake Health Care Center

Case No. S _____

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

WESTLAKE HEALTH CARE CENTER,
Defendant-Petitioner and Appellant,

v.

DR. LEEVIL, LLC,
Plaintiff-Respondent.

After a Decision of the Court of Appeal
Second Appellate District, Division Six
Court of Appeal No. B266931
Superior Court, County of Ventura Case No.: 56-2015-00465793-CU-UD-
VTA
The Honorable Vincent J. O'Neill, Jr.

PETITION FOR REVIEW

*Teri T. Pham, Esq. (SBN 193383)
tpham@enensteinlaw.com
Courtney M. Havens, Esq. (SBN 301116)
chavens@enensteinlaw.com
ENENSTEIN RIBAKOFF LAVIÑA & PHAM
12121 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 600
Los Angeles, California 90025
Telephone: (310) 899-2070
Fax: (310) 496-1930
Attorneys for Defendant-Petitioner and Appellant
Westlake Health Care Center

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED 1

WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE GRANTED 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND 4

 A. Background 4

 B. The 2002 Lease. 4

 C. Loan Secured by the Premises. 5

 D. Transfer of the Debt to Respondent and Foreclosure. 6

 E. Service of Three-Day Notice to Quit 6

IV. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND 6

V. LEGAL DISCUSSION 10

 A. This Petition for Review Should be Granted as There is Currently a Split of Authority as to Whether or Not Title Must be Recorded Prior to Service of a Notice to Quit. 10

 B. Review Should Be Granted On The Proper Interpretation Of A Lease With Both A Subordination Clause And Nondisturbance Clause After A Foreclosure Of A Junior Lien. 13

 1. This Court Should Determine Whether The Rules Of Contract Interpretation Require That, Where A Lease Contains Both A Nondisturbance Provision Coupled With A Subordination Clause, Both Should Be Interpreted And Enforced. 13

 2. This Court Should Grant Review In Order To Determine Whether A Lender Who Seeks To Enforce Certain Clauses In A Lease As A Third Party Beneficiary Is Thus Bound By Limitations In That Lease..... 18

 C. This Court Should Grant Review of Whether or Not Petitioner Was Deprived of Its Right to Present Its Case Fully..... 20

VI. CONCLUSION. 22

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bank of New York Mellon v. Preciado,
224 Cal. App. 4th Supp. 1, 9-10 (2013)..... 13

Bevill v. Zoura,
27 Cal.App.4th 694, 697, 32 Cal.Rptr.2d 635 (1994)..... 11

Brown v. Boren,
74 Cal. App. 4th 1303, 1315 (1999) 18

Chumash Hill Properties, Inc. v. Peram,
39 Cal. App. 4th 1226, 1233 (1995) 17

Culver Ctr. Partners E. No. 1, L.P. v. Baja Fresh Westlake Vill., Inc.,
185 Cal. App. 4th 744, 749 (2010) 13

Dover Mobile Estates v. Fiber Form Products, Inc.,
220 Cal. App. 3d 1494 (1990).....3, 14-16

Jones v. Aetna Casualty & Surety Co.,
26 Cal. App. 4th 1717, 1724, 33 Cal. Rptr. 2d 291 (1994)..... 18

Jorgensen v. Jorgensen,
32 Cal.2d 13, 18 (1948) (In Bank)..... 20

Kessler v. Bridge
161 Cal.App.2d Supp. 837, 841, 327 P.2d 241 (1958)..... 11, 13

Milazo v. Gulf Ins. Co.,
224 Cal. App. 3d 1528, 1536 (1990) 17

Miscione v. Barton Dev. Co.,
52 Cal. App. 4th 1320, 1326 (1997)3, 14, 15-16

Moss Dev. Co. v. Geary,
41 Cal. App. 3d 1, 9 (1974)..... 21

Principal Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Vars, Pave, McCord & Freedman,
65 Cal. App. 4th 1469 (1998)3, 15, 19

Protective Equity Trust #83, Ltd. v. Bybee,
2 Cal. App. 4th 139, 149-50 (1991) 19

Sanders v. Am. Cas. Co. of Reading, Pa.,
269 Cal. App. 2d 306, 310 (1969)..... 19

Stonehouse Homes v. City of Sierra Madre,
167 Cal.App.4th 531, 540-541 (2008)2, 11

U.S. Financial, L.P. v. McLitus,
6 Cal.App.5th Supp. 1, 211 Cal. Rptr. 3d 149 1-2, 9-10, 12, 13

<i>Wolf v. Walt Disney Pictures & Television,</i> 162 Cal. App. 4th 1107, 1127 (2008)	21
--	----

Statutes

Cal. Civ. Code § 1559	4
Cal. Civ. Code § 1636	1, 21
Cal. Civ. Code § 1641	1, 17
Civil Code §§1636.....	1
Civil Code 2924h(c)	10-11, 13
Code of Civ. Proc. §1161a(b)(3)	1, 6, 10, 12

Treatises

Feinstein & Keyles, <i>Foreclosure: Subordination, Non-Disturbance and Attornment Agreements</i> (Aug. 1989) Prob. & Property, 38, 39.....	15
Fisher & Goldman, <i>The Ritual Dance Between Lessee and Lender</i> (Fall 1995) 30 Real Property, Prob. & Trust J 355, 357.....	16
<i>Johnson & Moskowitz,</i> Cal. Real Estate Law & Practice § 153.50 p. 153-94	16
<i>Miller & Starr California Real Estate,</i> 1 Cal. Real Est. Digest 3d, Deeds of Trust § 14	3, 14, 19
